
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Human 
Resources Management & Development 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 March 2016 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : HRMDC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Thursday, 10th March, 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the Human Resources Management & Development Committee is to be held 
on the above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Room B, Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 attached  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

4 Interim Results of the Employee Survey 2015  

 The Equalities Manager to give a presentation at the meeting in respect of the interim 
results from the Employee Survey 2015. 
 
 
 



5 Absence Management (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of People and Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/1) attached. 
 

6 Applications for Retirement/Re-employment (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of People and Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/2) attached. 
 

7 Consultation on the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments (Pages 15 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of People and Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/3) attached. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that in accordance with that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual) (Agenda item ); 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of a 
particular person); 

 Paragraph 4 (information relating to consultation or negotiations or 
contemplated consultation or negotiations in connection with a labour relations 
matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of or office holders under the Authority); 

 Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings); 

 Paragraph 6 (information which reveals the Authority proposes (a) to give 
under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any 
enactment); 

 Paragraph 7 (information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime). 

 
 

9 Pension Discretion (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services (HRMDC/16/4) attached. 
 

10 Update on Trade Union Facilities (Pages 47 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of People and Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/5) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors A Bown (Chair), P Burridge-Clayton, C Chugg (Vice-Chair), A Horsfall, 
J Knight, D Thomas and G Wheeler 
 



 

NOTES 
 

1. Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to 
any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the 
top of this agenda. 
  

2. Re
[...]
f the interest is sensitive (as agreed with the Monitoring Officer), you need not disclose the 
nature of the interest but merely that you have a disclosable pecuniary interest of a sensitive 
nature.  You must still follow (b) and (c) above. 
 

4. Part 2 Reports 
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting 
contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be 
disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to 
dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Committee 
Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 

7 December 2015 

Present:- 
 
Councillors Bown (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Dyke (vice Thomas), Radford (vice Horsfall), 
Redman (vice Knight) and Wheeler 
 
 

*HRMDC/14. Minutes  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be signed as 
a correct record. 

  
*HRMDC/15. Equalities Strategy - 'Safer Lives, Brighter Futures’ Monitoring Report June 2015 

to November 2015 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Operations 
(HRMDC/15/9) that provided an update in respect of the work undertaken in 
accordance with the Equalities Strategy ‘Safer Lives, Brighter Futures’ during the period 
June to November 2015. 
 
The report covered: 

 The progress made to date in terms of performance against the Equalities 
Strategy; 

 Proposals for a new Equalities Strategy for 2016 to 2020; 

 An overview of the results of the employee survey undertaken in 2015; 

 Work undertaken to promote dyslexia awareness; 

 A review of the bullying and harassment policy which would include retitling 
this to ‘Respect and Dignity in the Workplace’; 

 The recruitment of community advocates in the Plymouth area with 
appropriate language skills. 

  
*HRMDC/16. Absence Management 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/15/10) that set out the sickness absence levels for staff to date since 
combination in 2007, together with comparisons against the 2014/15 performance and 
benchmarking data for other fire and rescue services nationally. 
 
It was noted that the current level of sickness absence was 5.57 days/shifts lost per 
person for the period April to October 2015 as opposed to 5.16 days/shifts lost in the 
same period in 2014/15.  Since the previous meeting of the Committee in September 
2015, long term sickness absence had increased, particularly within the support staff 
category with 10 employees absent in October 2015 although this number had reduced 
subsequently.  In Fire Control, 2 employees were absent due to long term sickness 
although there had been none up to August 2015.  For wholetime uniformed staff, there 
was an increase to 17 employees currently off sick when typically, there would be 
between 10 to 20 employees off at any one time. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Human Resources Manager drew attention to the point that the Service had 
provided information for inclusion within a National Fire & Rescue Service Occupational 
Health Performance Report along with 26 other fire & rescue services.  This report was 
published each quarter and for Quarter 2, the results showed that the main causes of 
sickness (nationally) for both wholetime and on call staff were musculoskeletal and 
mental health issues.  The Committee noted that the report for Quarter 2 identified that 
the Service was in the higher quartile for sickness absence rates. 
 
Attention was drawn to the work that was being undertaken by the Service to alleviate 
sickness absence within the organisation. Discussions were being held with the 
Service’s Occupational Health providers to ascertain how they could assist the Service 
in encouraging a quicker return to work for staff who were long term sick.  Other work 
being undertaken with staff who were long term sick included monthly reviews and 
more contact and discussion with employees, better access to restricted duties and the 
analysis of data to inform the development of programmes and actions to help prevent 
sickness. 
 
Reference was made to the audit undertaken by the Devon Audit Partnership that had 
identified some control issues with the sickness recording systems.  The Director of 
Corporate Services advised that the Service’s new Information Technology Strategy 
was working towards changing the architecture of the existing systems to make the 
reporting of performance management information (including sickness absence) more 
dynamic and that it would take time and resources to achieve the desired outcomes.  , 
It was emphasised, however, that the reduction of sickness absence was a priority for 
the Service and the Action Plan that had been instigated was working towards this aim. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Service continues with the Action Plan directed towards reducing 
down sickness absence. 
 

*HRMDC/17. Retirement & Re-Employment 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/15/11) that set out requests that had been received by uniformed members of 
staff for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the requirements of the 
Authority’s Pay Policy statement. 
 
It was noted that three requests for retirement and re-employment had been received 
since the previous meeting of the Committee in September 2015 but that the 
expressions of interest made by a Watch Manager and Station Manager in Western 
Command were not supported by senior management.  The only request that was 
supported was that of a Firefighter in Western Command. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the request for retirement & re-employment of the Firefighter identified 
in paragraph 2.4 of report HRMDC/15/11 be approved. 
 

*HRMDC/18. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in: 

 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information 
relating to individuals; 

 

Page 2



 Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals; and 

 Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to consultations or negotiations or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
between the Authority and representative bodies currently recognised by the 
Authority. 

*HRMDC/19. Working with Trade Unions 
 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee received an oral report given by the Director of People and Commercial 
Services that provided an update on the Trade Unions Facilities arrangements and the 
background to this.  It was noted that the Service had been notified recently of an 
impending change to the existing arrangements for union officials for the Fire Brigades’ 
Union.  One of the officials of the Devon and Somerset branch of the Fire Brigades’ 
Union had indicated a desire to step down from the local branch role.   
 
A discussion ensued on this matter whereupon Councillor Chugg MOVED, seconded 
by Councillor Dyke: 
 
 “that the Director of People and Commercial Services enters into negotiations
 with the National Fire Brigades’ Union as directed at the meeting”. 
 
Upon a vote (6 for, 0 against, 1 abstention), the motion was CARRIED. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Director of People and Commercial Services enters into 
negotiations with the National Fire Brigades’ Union (FBU) as directed at the meeting. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00hours and finished at 11.32hours 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

HRMDC/16/1 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 10 MARCH 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

LEAD OFFICER Director of People & Commercial Services  

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Service continues with the action plan directed towards 
reducing down sickness absence.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Absence Management is a standing item on the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee agenda.  

During 2014/15, the Service saw an increase in sickness absence levels 
which has continued into 2015/16. The Service is taking action to 
redress this and we are now seeing the early stages of an improvement 
in the sickness levels. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Increased staffing time associated with the action plan at a time when 
the support staffing levels are reducing. 

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 

The current Absence Management policy has had an equality impact 
assessment and a further ERBA will be required for a new Sickness 
Absence Management policy that is in development. 

APPENDICES None 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, the health, safety and wellbeing of our 

employees is taken seriously and as such, we provide a wide range of initiatives, 
interventions and policies to ensure that our employees enjoy a safe and supportive 
working environment. However, the Service recognises that employee absence has a 
significant cost to the organisation and is therefore something that we need to measure, 
understand and be able to address. We need to strike a reasonable balance between 
the genuine needs of employees to take occasional periods of time off work because of 
ill-health our ability to continue to fulfil our role in serving our communities.  

 
1.2 The Service performance for Absence Management has been included as a standing 

item on the Authority’s Human Resources Management and Development (HRMD) 
Committee agenda since the formation of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service and 
has also features within the Audit & Performance Review Committee (APRC) 
performance report. During 2014/15, the Service saw an increase in sickness absence 
levels which has continued into 2015/16. The Service is taking action to redress this and 
we are now seeing the early stages of an improvement in the sickness levels. 

 
1.3 The key areas of focus within our action plan are as follows and further information on 

our progress is included within this report: 

 The provision of more timely and accurate information to managers;  

 Leadership – making the link between sickness and performance, with managers 
taking a more active role in the management of individual sickness and in managing 
workloads and priorities;  

 An appropriate blend of robust decisions, taken at an earlier stage, in relation to long-
term sickness and appropriate preventative measures to prevent sickness; and  

 The development and promotion of a health, fitness and wellbeing culture.  

 
1.4 Since the formation of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, the absence levels are 

shown below. Whilst the overall trend is downward, the absence levels for 2014/15 show 
an upturn. For 2015/16 the sickness levels at the year-to-date are just below those for 
the same period last year.  

 
Sickness Levels 
[...]
ecords. 

 As part of the transfer the Service is working closely with the new supplier to ensure 
that the required service levels are in place. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 There has previously been a downward trend in sickness absence levels since the 

formation of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service with an exceptionally good year 
in 2013/14. In 2014/15, the Service experienced significantly higher absence levels 
which has prompted the development of an action plan to redress this position. It is noted 
that 2014/15 followed a year of considerable changes within the Service with significant 
reductions in staffing levels as a result of needing to meet Government grant reductions. 
There was also uncertainty around pensions and non-continuous periods of industrial 
action which may also have an impact on morale and this may be reflected in higher 
sickness levels.  

 
4.2 In 2015/16, the Service has continued to have significant change with responsibility for 

the fire and rescue service moving from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government to the Home Office, a reviews of working arrangements and equipment and 
reductions in middle managers and support staff.  However, the Service is starting to see 
the early signs of an improvement in sickness absence.   

 
  JANE SHERLOCK 
 Director of People & Commercial Services 
 

 

Page 10



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

HRMDC/16/2 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 10 MARCH 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RETIREMENT & RE-EMPLOYMENT  

LEAD OFFICER Director of People & Commercial Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the requests for retirement & re-employment as identified in 
paragraph 2.4 of this report be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its meeting on 20 February 2015, the Authority approved – in 
accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act – its Pay Policy 
Statement to operate for the 2015-16 financial year (Minute DSFRA/48 
refers).   

The Pay Policy Statement requires, amongst other things, for all 
requests for re-employment following retirement, for employees up to 
Executive Board posts, to be approved by this Committee. 

This report provides more information on the Authority’s position in 
relation to retirement and re-employment and sets out specific requests 
for approval.   

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Contained within the body of the report. 

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 

The Retirement & Re-Employment Policy has had an equalities 
assessment.  

APPENDICES Nil. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/14/6 - “Localism Act – Pay Policy Statement 2015-16” as 
considered by the meeting of the Authority held on 20 February 2015. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 20 February 2015, the Authority approved – in accordance with the 

requirements of the Localism Act – its Pay Policy Statement (PPS) to operate for the 
2015-16 financial year (Minute DSFRA/48 refers).  This Pay Policy Statement includes 
the following stated position on the retirement and re-employment of employees: 

 
“8.3  The Authority will, in principle, allow the re-employment of employees who have 

retired, subject to a break in service of at least one month, because it is 
recognised that this often represents an effective way of retaining specialist 
knowledge and skills without any increase in cost to the Authority (and noting that 
costs to the Pension Scheme are no more than would be the case for normal 
retirement). The re-employment of any employee who has retired will, however, be 
subject to:  

 the approval of the Human Resources Management and Development 
Committee for all employees up to Executive Board posts; or 

 the approval of the full Authority for any Executive Board post-holder. 

8.4  Where retired uniformed staff are re-employed, then the Fire-Fighters’ Pension 
shall be abated such that the income from the gross annual rate of pay whilst re-
employed together with the gross annual pension (after commutation) will not 
exceed the gross annual rate of pay immediately prior to retirement. For staff 
within the Local Government Pension Scheme, where an individual is re-employed 
on the same terms and conditions [salary] as previously, the same abatement 
rules as apply to those within the Fire Fighters Pension Scheme will be applied. 
However, the Authority’s policy on Pension Discretions refers to flexible retirement 
and states that this “may be subject to abatement during such time as the 
individual remains employed by the Service”. This allows the Authority to use 
flexible retirement opportunities where key employees may wish to continue 
working as they get older but step down in grade or reduce their working hours. 
This can be beneficial to the Authority in retaining key skills, knowledge and 
experience whilst also reducing costs. The authorisation of any such flexible 
retirement arrangements will be subject to the approval mechanism detailed 
above.  

 
8.5  The appointment, or re-employment, of any members of the Executive Board (the 

Chief Fire Officer, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Director of Corporate Services and 
Director of People and Commercial Services) will always be subject to approval of 
the full Authority and any re-employment following redundancy or retirement will 
be subject to consideration of a robust business case and fully scrutinised against 
the above criteria”. 

 
1.2 This paper includes details of an application for retirement/re-employment in accordance 

with the approved policy.  
 
2. RETIREMENT AND RE-EMPLOYMENT 
 
2.1 The Service policy on Retirement & Re-employment is linked to workforce planning 

arrangements.  Approval by the Authority of the 2013/14 – 2014/15 Corporate Plan at its 
meeting on 10 July 2013 (Minute DSFRA/20 refers) required a reduction of 149 
wholetime posts.  The Service has progressed well with reducing the staffing levels 
against this target to date.

[...]
oyments represent a saving to both the Service and employee as pension 
contributions are either: 

 removed as the employee opts out of future pension contributions, or; 

 they are reduced since staff from Firefighter to Watch Manager would join the 2015 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme for which the employer contributions are lower than the 
previous 1992 Firefighters’ Pension Scheme.  

2.6 For positions at Station Manager or above, the employee would be eligible to join the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. Once these employees leave the organisation, the 
Service will not recruit replacement personnel externally so these reductions will 
contribute to the required reductions in staffing numbers.   

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the requests for retirement & re-employment as identified in paragraph 2.4 of this 

report be approved. 
 
 JANE SHERLOCK 
 Director of People & Commercial Services  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

HRMDC/16/3 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 10 MARCH 2916 

SUBJECT OF REPORT CONSULTATION ON REFORMS TO PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT 
PAYMENTS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of People and Commercial Services  

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Human Resources Management & Development Committee, be 
authorised to submit a response to the consultation on Reforms to 
Public Sector Exit Payments by 3 May 2016 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report advises the Committee on publication by HM Treasury of a 
consultation on proposals for reforms to public sector exit payments.  
The deadline for submitting responses is 3 May 2016.  

Since this consultation document has only recently been received, 
further time will be needed to analyse and digest the contents of the 
consultation document and to give due consideration to the questions 
that are raised within it. 

The main aim of the proposal is to further restrict public sector 
redundancy payments by better coordinating the rules for calculating 
payoffs across the civil service, the NHS and local government. This 
include setting a maximum tariff to calculate exit payments at three 
weeks’ pay per year of service and capping the period that can be used 
to calculate redundancy payments at 15 months.  The proposals, which 
will also apply to teachers, police offers and firefighters, would taper 
lump sum redundancy payments the closer people got to retirement and 
set an £80,000 salary cap for calculating exit payments.  These intended 
changes are in addition to the introduction of a £95,000 cap on 
redundancy payments, which is being introduced after consultation. 

New guidance has also been issued on the rules to be followed on pay 
and terms for public sector workers. These include the need for approval 
of pay packages above £142,500, limits on the use of confidentiality 
clauses and restrictions on private health insurance. 

In view of the timescales involved, it is therefore proposed that the Chief 
Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee, be authorised to submit a 
response to the consultation by the deadline of 3 May 2016. 

The Director of People and Commercial Services will give a verbal 
update at the meeting on the position on this consultation document. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

There is no resource implication associated with responding to this 
consultation. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

Not applicable 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

http://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2015/07/public-sector-redundancy-payments-be-capped-%C2%A395000
http://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2015/07/public-sector-redundancy-payments-be-capped-%C2%A395000


 

 

APPENDICES A.  “Consultation document on Reforms to Public Sector Exit 
 Payments”. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

HM Treasury Consultation Document “Consultation document on 
Reforms to Public Sector Exi
[...]
ons 

 Question 1: Are there alternative options and approaches to compensation provision 
reform you think the government should be considering? What alternative approaches 
would you suggest and why? 

 

 Question 2: Do you agree with the proposed approach of limiting early retirement 
benefits with reference to the cost for the employer? What alternative approaches would 
you suggest and why? 

 

 Question 3: Do you agree with the proposed options around capping tariff terms? What 
alternative approaches would you suggest and why? 

 

 Question 4: Do you agree that the government has established the correct scope for the 
implementation of this policy? Are there other factors the government should be taking 
into account with regard to scope? 

 

 Question 5: Are there other impacts not covered in the above which you would highlight 
in relation to the proposals in this consultation document? 

 

 Question 6: Are you able to provide any further information and data in relation to the 
impacts which may be relevant to the government in setting out the above? 

 

 Question 7: Are you able to provide information and data in relation to redundancy 

provision in the wider economy which could be used to inform the government’s 

response to this consultation? 

 

Page 40



Page 41



HM Treasury contacts

This document can be downloaded from  
www.gov.uk

If you require this information in an alternative 
format or have general enquiries about 
HM Treasury and its work, contact:

Correspondence Team 
HM Treasury 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ

Tel: 020 7270 5000 

Email: public.enquiries@hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 attached
	5 Absence Management
	6 Applications for Retirement/Re-employment
	7 Consultation on the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments
	APPENDIX A TO REPORT HRMDC/16/3

	9 Pension Discretion
	10 Update on Trade Union Facilities





Minutes of the meeting


 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

10 March 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors A Bown (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Dyke (sub Horsfall), Hill (sub Thomas), 
Knight and Wheeler. 

 

 
 

HRMDC/20 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015* 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

HRMDC/21 Interim Results of the Employee Survey 2015* 
 
The Committee receive for information a presentation given by the Communities and 
Workplace Equalities Manager that provided an update on the results of the 
Employee Survey that had been undertaken in 2015. 
 
The main points noted were: 

 This was the fourth employee survey that had been undertaken  since 
combination in 2007; 

 There were 9 key areas in which the Service could measure employee 
satisfaction and engagement with the workforce and these had been utilised 
as the basis for the questions in the survey; 

 Around 800 responses to the survey had been received; 

 The responses had been split into 6 areas where satisfaction was gauged to 
be greater than 50% and 3 areas where it was less than 50%; 

 There had been a mixture of positive and negative comments received in 
addition to the completion of the survey questions, with many practical 
suggestions made.  The comments were made by people who had responded 
both positively and negatively to the question, with cross cutting themes 
emerging, i.e. the comments didn’t always fit neatly within the question; 

 Development work was underway to address the some of the outcomes of the 
survey which included employee engagement, communication, wellbeing, and 
learning and development issues.  

 
HRMDC/22 Absence Management* 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/1) that set out the sickness absence levels for staff since combination in 
2007 to date, with particular reference to the position in 2014/15 to 2015/16. 
 
 



 

It was noted that during 2014/15, the Service had seen an increase in sickness 
absence levels which had continued into 2015/16.  An action plan had been 
instigated to address this and the Service was starting to see the early signs of an 
improvement in sickness levels.  As a result, in April to October 2016, the sickness 
absence level was 6.66 days which was a 4.8% decrease on the same period in 
2014/15.  One of the main areas of focus was on long term sickness where the 
Service had previously seen an increase but this had now reduced.  The action taken 
to improve performance in this area included ensuring that management data entry 
for sickness absence was timely and accurate, the improved management of 
sickness absence and by addressing cultural issues which were impacting upon 
sickness.   
 
The Committee requested that appropriate benchmarking data should be provided 
such as from the Office for National Statistics (ONS).  The Human Resources 
Manager advised that the cycle period for this report was behind that of other 
benchmarking reports since it utilised a percentage of lost time rather than the 
number of days of sickness.  This meant that the data was not comparable.  He 
added that the data provided by the Chartered Institute of Personnel & Development 
(CIPD) and other fire and rescue services was available sooner and reported 
sickness in a compatible form.  Members requested that information be included 
within future reports setting out the position for sickness excluding work related 
absence. 
 
The Human Resources Manager made reference to the improvements that had been 
made to the recording of sickness data.  He stated that there was still some 
outstanding work to be undertaken on this to elicit information from 275 staff to 
record the reasons for absences and he envisaged that this work would be 
approximately two weeks’ work. 
 

HRMDC/23 Applications for Retirement/Re-employment* 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/2) that set out requests that had been made by uniformed members of 
staff for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the requirements of the 
Authority’s Pay Policy Statement 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED that the requests for retirement & re-employment as identified in 
paragraph 2.4 of report HRMDC/16/2 be approved. 
 

HRMDC/24 Consultation on the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments*  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/3) that set out details of the consultation issued by HM Treasury on 
proposals for the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments, the response for which was 
due by 3 May 2016.  The key changes proposed included: 

 Further restrictions on public sector redundancy payments; 

 The tapering of lump sum redundancy payments towards retirement; and,  

 the introduction of a salary cap of £95,000 for calculating exit payments. 

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Human 
Resources Management & Development Committee, be authorised to submit a 
response to the consultation n Reforms to Public Sector Exit Payments by 3 May 
2016. 
 

HRMDC/25 Exclusion of the Press and Public*  
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in: 

 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information 
relating to individuals; 

 Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals; and, 

 Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to consultations or negotiations or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
between the Authority and representative bodies currently recognised by the 
Authority. 

 
HRMDC/26 Pension Discretion* 

 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(HRMDC/16/4) that sought approval to instigate the Authority’s pension’s discretion 
for a member of staff and which set out the financial implications of doing so in this 
individual case. 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given for the instigation of the pension discretion as set 
out within report HRMDC/16/4 for the individual concerned. 
 

HRMDC/27 Update on Trade Union Facilities*  
 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/5) that set gave an update on the position in respect of the current 
Trades Union facilities. 
 
RESOLVED that the option discussed at the meeting be approved and that a report 
thereon be submitted to the next meeting setting out the progress made, together 
with an overview of the Trades Union Reform Bill. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm 

 


